CITY COUNCIL OF FAIRFIELD BAY
Agenda January 8, 2024

Prayer

Pledge of Allegiance
Call to Order

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes-Regular
Meeting December 2023

Treasurer’s report & Approval
(budget questions)

Mayors Key to the City,

Special announcement Heart of the
Bay annual report,

Opening Remarks (campground)

* Department Reports:

Police, Presentation of service Weapon
Dispatch

Fire/Rescue

EMS Public Facilities Board
Animal Shelter

Planning Commission

Board of Zoning Adjustments
Code Enforcement and Parks
Advertising and Promotions
Senior Center

Conference Center

Historic Preservation Commission

@



Reconciliation’s for
December2023

General 93622.63 837064 101993.27

General Money _<_mﬂ,_8,,ﬁ 104918.86 ,,bm.mo | Honmbwm
Sub Total - | 20395803

Pay Pal 100 0 1.00

Street 8563151 270293 88334.44

Street MM 178407.53 86.37 178493.90

Sub Total \ | o 266828.34
Bond Checking 1.00 0 1.00

Events 8822.71 99.27 8723.44



Reconciliation’s December 2023

Fire Department

Fire MM

Act 833

Fire Sales & Use

Sub Total

A&P Commission

Franchise Fee

19168.69

49329.38

35705.68

77916.57

57656.27

154460.96

616.97

23.88

8.49

16495.69

16652.80

11634.68

18551.72

49353.26

3571417
94412.26
198031.41

41003.47

166085.64



2022
City S&U Tax 31635.23

Fire 15867.62
Street 100.00
VBC 27806.95

C.C. 2684.24

This is an increase for CC +187.37
VBC +2140.32

This is a increase for City +1218.35

Fire +609.16

2023
32853.55
16476.78

100.00
29947.27
2871.61



Fairfield Bay
Police Department

Monthly report for December 2023



Police Dept. December 2023

We want to welcome Sergeant Matt Beeson to the
department. I believe he will be a valuable asset to us.

Thanks to another generous donation from a citizen,
we were able to replace worn out uniforms as well as
flashlights. This donation also allows us to purchase body
armor for Sgt. Beeson. We will purchase winter coats for
officers needing them. There will be technical equipment
and installation costs associated with the dispatch change
over as well.

. As you may know, an officer was killed in the line of
duty in Stone County. I m)ww,mosmzu\ knew this officer and
worked with him there. We want to extend our condolences
to his family and the Stone County Sheriff’s Department.
We ask that you remember this family and the department in
your prayers.



. Looking forward:

We are currently scheduling mandatory firearms
traming for our new sidearms/optics. Thanks to Lt.
Ethan Ward of the Van Buren County Sheriff’s
Department for assisting us with this. We are still
looking for a suitable date to do this.

We are looking into starting a couple of
community involvement activities for the upcoming
year that we hope to repeat annually. We are
considering a couple different ideas right now. More to
come on this...



FFB Police Dept. Stats for Dec 2023

Training Hours

Citations

Traffic Stops

Warnings

Extra Patrols
Accidents
Welfare Checks
Reports Written
Agency Assist

Motorist Assists

Miles Driven on Patrol/Call Response

E
23
95
92

192

4,487



Dispatch 911

Monthly report for December 2023



Dmm,m,

* Acco

atch Status

lishments
* DECEMBER 2023 CALLS FOR SERVICE:
911 CALLS 497 With 44 being abandoned OR accidental
911 ADMIN 625 (These calls are responders/officers requesting or giving
info on a call)
ALARMS 70 (These include police, fire and medical
alarms) 821 for the year
HOUSELINES 356 resulting in calls for service
RADIO 1226 (Traffic stops or queries and some emergency calls)
TERMINAL 17 (Usually calls from other counties)
WALK IN’S 4 (LEO or Medical)

TOTAL CONTACTS 2795 (Includes all of the above)
TOTAL CALLS FOR SERVES 900 (Where action is needed immediately)

* Our continuing education classes for November and December are “Find the
Phone” and “Talking Tech for Disaster Communications”.

* Survival Flight had 47 calls in the Bay with an average tone to scene time of 11.17
minutes on medicals.

* The Fairfield Bay 1** Res onders had an average tone to on scene time of 11.56
minutes on medicals. This includes medicals, lift assists, med alarms and mva’s.

* The statistical report from our CAD showed we had 4,328 calls for service in the
Bay in 2023.

¢ Plans

* Working with the Fairfield Bay Police Chief to make sure everything is in place to
make that transition as smooth as possible.



Dispatch Call For Service
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Total of All calls for service logged in the 911 system for this year: 10727 plus 821
unrecorded alarm calls EQUALS 11,548 CALLS FOR SERVICE IN 2023



Fairfield Bay Fire Department

Monthly report for December 2023



Calls for Service =72

Medical: 38

Lift Assist: 15

Grass Fire: 2 (Shirley)

Vehicle Fire: 1

Structure Fire: 6 (HWY 110 & Shirley)

Landing Zone: 3

Fire Public Services: 6 (they were controlled burns)
MVA: 1



Pie Chart for 2023 Calls

Total (768)

-t

25
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- Rescue & Dmergency Medical Service Inadent

- Hezardous Condition {No Fire?

- Good inrent Call

- Faine Alarm & False Call




Accomplishments

Have and will continue to collect food items for area food banks
ltems may be dropped off at the DPS building



Plans and Issues

* Plans:
* Anticipation for ladder truck
* Participating in a live fire training

* Issues:
* Locating facility for recurring live fire training exercises



EMS Public Facilities Board

Monthly report for December 2023

No meeting held



City Animal Control
and Shelter

Monthly report for December 2023




2023 DECEMBER Monthly Report

Received Aco Canines:
Received Aco Felines:
Claimed Canines:
Claimed Felines:
>Qonﬁma Canines:
Adopted Felines:

Rescue Group Canines:
Rescue Group Felines:
Euthanized Canines:
Euthanized Felines:

Died in Care Canines:

O OO O 0 0O B WO O NN

Died in Care Felines:
Total in Shelter at end of Month:
Canine: 15

Feline: _ 8



City Animal Control & Shelter

*  Plans: *  Accomplishments

*  Putup new shed and tear down old shed *  Working with Muttigree program (Shirley)

*  Take down old hill pen. *  Working with Girl Scout program {Greers Ferry)}
*  Changes for 2024. .

Working with schools to help their classes with community service work needed for
graduation.

* Hada Great Christmas with the Animals Event.



Planning Commission

* ACCOMPLISHMENTS:

* Rezoning request for two tracts, tract one wmqnm_
id # 4000-00992-0000 and tract two parcel id #
0000-01000-0000, from R1B to RP3. Tracks are
located in Lakewood block Two and East of
Westwood Road. Passed.

= PLANS

* ISSUES:
* Need Planning Commission Alternate for ward 3.



Zoning Adjustment Board

* Accomplishments

* Variance request at 116 Mallard Drive for installing fence
up to lot line. Passed



Code Enforcement, Parks and Rec.

* Accomplishments

Five (5) new home permitted YTD.

One hundred thirty eight (138) building permits issued YTD.
Seven (7) violations issued in Dec.

One (1) citation issued in Dec.

PLANS:



A&P Commission

Monthly Report for December 2023
No Meeting in December



December Monthly Report
1/8/2024

Fairfield x4 Bay

CoONFERENCE CENTER




December Numbers

Fairfield ¥ Bay

ConNFERENCE CENTER

3 Events
« 200+ guests

- Projected Revenue: $7981.00



CoNFERENCE CENTER

Fairfield ¥ Bay

December Events

Master Principals Conference
Characters Cookies & Christmas
Center Stage at The Bay
Fire & Rescue End of Year Meeting
January Events

Municiple League Meeting

Leadership Conference



2023 Events

11 Associations

11 Corporate
m:ﬂ.}lzﬁmﬁwgﬁ 10 Educational Events

OOzﬂmmmZOm CENTER

6 Special Events
4 Social Events
2 Religious
2 Government
2 Fraternal
44 Total Events



Senior Center

Monthly Report for December 2023



Accomplishments:

* Total Number of guest attending activities was 277

* Our Friday Game Night was Dec.8" with 17 people attending. Next game night will be Jan. 5t 2024.

* Visitors to the Bay that attended the Center during the month: 12

* Cookies & Characters vendor sale we made $284.00

* We received another wonderful Donated from the VFW #4513 Fairfield Bay $250.00

* We received a wonderful gift from Village Market, for all the 63 people that attended the Christmas Bingo

party. Rhonda Holder continues to support the Center in a big way. We truly thank her and Village _/\_mﬂmmﬁ
+ Raffle $113.00

. w:m Center provided a craft table and homemade sugar cookies to the Heart of the Bay Family Christmas
arty.

* The Center provided Lap Blankets to all the Residents of IRV. These blankets was given to the residents at
their Christmas party.

* The Center also delivered 2 fruit baskets to the Police and Fire departments.



City Council Meeting Agenda Cont.

Unfinished and Continuing Business

* Code of Conduct Resolution/Affirmation

New Business
* Ordinance to hire Jozie Laubenthal
* Ordinance to rehire Randy Sikes

* Ordinance Selling of fire department ladder
truck

* Ordinance Road Closure

* Ordinance Nuisance

* Declaring a vacancy in city council
position ward 3

Application for Rezoning Westwood Road, Lakewood
Block 2

Municipal League Conference Jan. 10-12

Public Comments

Thank you and adjournment

| Believe in Us!



Mayors Report

* For updates please visit my | Believe in the Bay Facebook page. This is
a public page supported by Facebook as a political elected official
page used to promote transparency within our community.

* 501-294-8334, ffbmayor@cityoffairfieldbay.com, office number is
501-884-6500 and please follow our web page: fairfieldbayar.com.




HEART OF THE BAY FOOD PPANTRY
383 Dave Creek Parkway

FFB Senior Community Center
dO1-C-2

OPENED May 12, 2023




ServSafe Certificates:
Sally Sowell

Tim Hallett
Janice Kent

Inspections/Licensures:
On May 19, 2023, passed inspection by Arkansas Food Bank in all categories.

Retail Food Establishment — August 14, 2023



Household

Employe Pound Volunteer
Month s New Visits  Indv Served o0-17 18-59 60+ d Vets s Hours

May(12-31) 51 226 139 164 2072 485.5
June 112 61 218 594 164 5106 465.8
July 141 29 162 409 101 3436 366.5
Aug 186 45 239 645 135 334 176 4120 5183
Sept 220 34 273 659 178 293 136 125 25 4697 6o1.0
Oct 246 26 257 630 189 316 158 141 30 5239 425.5
Nov 275 29 256 597 208 351 173 154 31 4970 477
Dec 299 24 302 750 220 379 188 169 33 5771 40425

35411 3743.85



Mid Sept

Households

200

246

299

FFB

77

38.50%

94

38%

110

37%

Demographics

Shirley

51

25.50%

64

26%

78

26%

Clinton

34

17%

39

16%

49

16%

Other

38

19.00%

49

20%

62

21%

5o

65

88

58

71

86

Family Size

30

37

42

35

41

41

13

17

23

10

11

13



Total Pounds Ordered for the Year Total Pounds Out for the Year

44,395 35,411

Total Pounds in Inventory  Total Cost for Food in 2023

Average Cost Food

8,984 $21,260

We received 2 Grants:
Riceland Farms - $500.00
Arkansas Food Bank - $200.00

.49 pound



Client A:

I was asked if | could write how the pantry has helped my
household. It has been a blessing for my family to be able to

get much needed food and household items once a week from
the pantry.

The volunteers sacrifice their time to organize our needs. | am
so thankful for their generosity to fulfill our needs. After the
pandemic that took our savings, we are living month to
month. | feel we eat healthier due to the pantry.

I should be blessing them instead of them helping us. | felt so
hopeless before I started going to the pantry. I will always be
so grateful for everyone who helped in the pantry.



Client B:;

They’ve helped me feed my kids. Made sure my twin daughters don’t go without
formula, even may help my children have a Christmas! I can’t put into words how much |
respect and have gratitude to this organization and All the Volunteers!

They go above and beyond and have truly blessed me and my Family.

---from a family of 8.



Heart of the Bay Food Pantry operates on donations, monthly fundraisers, and grants.
Currently we have a volunteer working on grant submissions to minimize fundraising. The
Fairfield Bay community’s support has been greatly appreciated.

As stated earlier, the Food Pantry operates solely on volunteers. We are getting 2-3 new
volunteers monthly. The Food Pantry has been very fortunate that there have been
numerous volunteers dedicating time to get the pantry established but also know that they

cannot continue long-term, therefore we will always have a need for new volunteers that
rotate through the various duties.

Some changes made for 2024:

1. Reduce pantry hours on Fridays to 12:00-4:00pm

2. Will not be serving Thursday luncheon on the last Thursday of each month due to
Arkansas Foodbank Monthly Delivery.



City Council Meeting Agenda Cont.

Unfinished and Continuing Business

* Code of Conduct Resolution/Affirmation

New Business
* Ordinance to hire Jozie Laubenthal
* Ordinance to rehire Randy Sikes

* Ordinance Selling of fire department ladder
truck

* Ordinance Road Closure

* Ordinance Nuisance

* Declaring a vacancy in city council
position ward 3

Application for Rezoning Westwood Road, Lakewood
Block 2

Municipal League Conference Jan. 10-12

Public Comments

Thank you and adjournment

I Believe in Us!



Mayors Report

* For updates please visit my | Believe in the Bay Facebook page. This is
a public page supported by Facebook as a political elected official
page used to promote transparency within our community.

* 501-294-8334, ffbmayor@cityoffairfieldbay.com, office number is
501-884-6500 and please follow our web page: fairfieldbayar.com.




